
Sallie Sanders Venning Diary Transcription 
Year: 1891 

 

Stevens-Cogdell-Sanders-Venning Collection 
Library Company of Philadelphia 

Year Month Day Day of 
Week 

Weather Text 

1891 July  18 Saturday  Rain  Very cool and wet. Received an invitation for Hennie Shrewsbery 
wedding. Retired early.  

1891 July 19 Sunday Fair Went in bathing. Julia went in for the first time. Very fine. Called on 
Mr. and Mrs. Robinson. Retired 11:15 P.M. 

1891 July  20 Monday Cloudy Home all morning & afternoon. Everything very fine. Spent evening 
at Clinton’s very fine. Retired 12 P.M.  

1891 July 21  Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Went in bathing very fine. Retired 10 P.M.  
1891 July  22 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Went up in Light House very nice. In afternoon to Inlet. Very nice 

and cold.  Cards in evening.  
1891 July 23 Thursday Fair Went in bathing very nice. Home all evening. We all played cards, 

very cool. Retired 11 P.M.  
1891 July  24 Friday  Rain  Home all morning. Retired early. 
1891 July 25 Saturday Warm Down to the beach, very nice time. Retired early.  
1891 July  26 Sunday  [Nothing recorded] Julia here in afternoon. Down to beach in morning. Very nice. Retired 

11 P.M.  
1891 July 27 Monday Fair Home all day. Ran not very well. Retired 10 P.M.  
1891 July  28 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Went in bathing. Very nice time. Water very high. Read in afternoon. 

Cards. “War of Roses”  
1891 July 29 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Washed out a few things Lou and Grandma came. Dave here in 

evening. Retired early.  
1891 July  30 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Went on a Yachting Party, very nice time, from 6 A.M. to 6 P.M. 

Retired 8:30 P.M.  
1891 July 31 Friday  [Nothing recorded] Home all day. Very busy with the crabs & fish. Not 30 of July but 31 

on Yachting Party.  
1891 August  1 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Very busy making crab salad. M. Samie leaves for the city after 2 

weeks vacation. Very nice time.  
1891 August  2 Sunday [Nothing recorded] George & Charlie down. Went in bathing. A very nice time. Rained 

in afternoon. Retired 9:30 P.M.  
1891 August  3 Monday  [Nothing recorded] Down to Idell’s all morning. Saw David R. A very nice time. D here 

in evening. Bet [Beat] them in whist very badly. 6 out 6.  


